
Page 1 to 6

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/007884-2025 

Contract

Staff Facilities Furniture Requirement

TFW

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2025/S 000-007884

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-04109a  

Published 4 March 2025, 3:04pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

TFW

https://tfw.wales/

Pontypridd

CF37 4TH

Contact

Edward Jones

Email

edward.jones@tfw.wales

Country

United Kingdom

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/007884-2025
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/007884-2025
mailto:edward.jones@tfw.wales


Page 2 to 6

NUTS code

UKL - Wales

Internet address(es)

Main address

http://www.tfwrail.wales

Buyer's address

https://www.sell2wales.gov.wales/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA50685

I.2) Information about joint procurement

The contract is awarded by a central purchasing body

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local Agency/Office

I.5) Main activity

Other activity

Rail

http://www.tfwrail.wales
https://www.sell2wales.gov.wales/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA50685


Page 3 to 6

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Staff Facilities Furniture Requirement

II.1.2) Main CPV code

39000000 - Furniture (incl. office furniture), furnishings, domestic appliances (excl.
lighting) and cleaning products

II.1.3) Type of contract

Supplies

II.1.4) Short description

Supply and repair of office and mess room furniture across the TfW estate.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £1,000,000

II.2) Description

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKL - Wales

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

TfW Staff mess facilities need to be functional, comfortable and multi purpose spaces. We
are striving to create spaces across our network that are standardised and easily
recognisable as TfW staff areas. The introduction of one furniture supplier would enable us to
achieve consistency across all areas of the business, (Rail, Catering, Cleaning mess facilities



Page 4 to 6

and office space). A catalogue with options and furniture codes is needed to ensure the
items are easily ordered and timescales are set for delivery and installation.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 30

Price - Weighting: 70 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: Yes

Description of options

The scope of the contract will be subject to change during the contract. The buyer reserves
the right to add additional scope to the services as part of an overall review across the group
of companies.

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2023/S 000-032166

/Notice/032166-2023


Page 5 to 6

Section V. Award of contract

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

24 January 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 4 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 4 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 4 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 4 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

CBOF group

Unit 1 Charnwood Park, Clos Marion

Cardiff

CF104LJ

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKL - Wales



Page 6 to 6

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £1,000,000

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.3) Additional information

(WA Ref:148727)

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

High Court

Royal Courts of Justice, The Strand

London

WC2A 2LL

Telephone

+44 2079477501

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.2) Information about joint procurement
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.3) Additional information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-05-04T22:36:27+0100
	TCPDF




